*  Opera Australia Capital Fund Limited is the trustee of the Opera Australia Capital Fund.  These entities and Opera
Australia Capital Fund UK are controlled entities as the Opera Australia Board has the right of veto over independent

NOTE 28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (CONTINUED)

79OPERA AUSTRALIA ANNUAL REPORT 2008

OPERA AUSTRALIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

NOTE 28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
 (A)	INTEREST RATE EXPOSURE

The following table summarises interest rate risk for the consolidated and the parent entities, together with
effective interest rates as at balance sheet date.

NOTE 28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (CONTINUED)

81OPERA AUSTRALIA ANNUAL REPORT 2008

OPERA AUSTRALIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

NOTE 28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(H) SUMMARISED SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

83

)(34,258)

(h) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

Consolidated

(1) Foreign exchange risk (2) Equity market risk (3)
-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 Dec 08 Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial
assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 1,375,758 13,758)( 13,758)( 13,758 13,758 (2,242) - - - -

Trade
receivables 3,675,422 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Available- for-
sale
Investments

7,495,983 - - - - - - - - (749,598)

(749,598 (749,598 749,598 749,598) )

Financial
liabilities

Trade payables - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/
(decrease) ( 34,258 34,258) (2,242) (2,242) 2,242 2,242

Interest rate risk

6,629,099

Other loans - - - - - - - -2,050,000

Obligations
under finance
leases

68,800

Interest bearing
loans and
borrowings

Total interest
bearing loans
and borrowings

20,500)( 20,500 20,50020,500)(

- - - - - - - -2,118,800 20,500)( 20,500 20,50020,500)(

(34,258

(2,242)  2,242   2,242

(749,598) 749,598 749,598

OPERA AUSTRALIA ANNUAL REPORT 2008

OPERA AUSTRALIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

NOTE 28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(B) STRATEGY IN USING FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The
Group’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to
minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance. The Group diversifies its investments
to moderate certain risk exposures.

The Group’s objective is to achieve capital growth through investing in a selection of unit trusts held with